

MODZM<

**\*709022935** 

PO BOX 1398

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398

440-992-2997

# Request for REGNUMBER

RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTER	IMS
11/12/					DID /	DENTHO TIME	<u> </u>	30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	12	<u>/18/200</u>	man.			PENING TIME		AMOUN	
LINE	QUANTIT	y Juo	NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNITPRICE		AMGGN	
0001		LS 1		570-48	L BDAN	CH VALLEY RR		\$822,530.0	00
	TO REPLA	CE CROS	STIES 0	N THE SOUT N THE SOUT CED SPECIF	H BRAN	CH VALLEY RR CH VALLEY			er selvere
	ON DECEMPLANT DRPRE-BID THIS MEE OF RAILR MUST PRO ARRANGEM THEM. C SHOULD I QUESTION	BER 8, IVE IN WILL RE TING WIE TOAD WHE OVIDE TH ENTS WI CONTRACT INFORM R IS ARE I L2/4/08.	2008 AT MOOREFI SULT IN LL INCL RE THE EIR OWN TH OTHE ORS WIS ON PRICE O SUBMI	THE SRA/S ELD, WV. DISQUALIF UDE AND IN WORK WILL HI-RAIL E R POTENTIA SHING TO AT CE AT 304-E TTED IN WF	BBVR OF FAILUR FICATIO ISPECTI BE COM EQUIPME AL VEND TTEND T 558-049 RITING E SUBMI	NT OR MAKE ORS TO RIDE	WATER THE . RTION DERS WITH . O PM	ECEIVE	
	1. EXCE PURO NO C A ST	EPT WHEN CHASING CONTRACT TATE CON DUCTS MA S CONTRA "STATE CONSTRI	N AUTHOR DIVISION FOR MAY NTRACT IN ACT, CONTRACT JCTION ( DTHER I	DN PURSUAN USE OR SUI PROJECT OTI THE UNITED  CT PROJECT OF, OR ANY MPROVEMENT	HE DIRE T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA STATES " MEANS ADDITI TO ANY	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 B EEL PRODUCTS N THOSE STEE . AS USED US ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTER BUILDING OF	ELOW, FOR L SED IN ON OR RATION	RGH ASING DI STATE <b>OF</b> 1	VISION
			SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE 4	/05/09	
SIGNATURE	daw	lle			440-992				POVE
TITLE Presider	<u>ıt</u>		34-104974		ADDDECC	IN SPACE ABOVE		TO BE NOTED A	WOVYE



**\*709022935** 

PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

OT-D

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		2/30/000			
100000000000000000000000000000000000000		2/18/2008 TV   LOS   CAT.		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OR HIGHWAYS, OR COOLING OF EQUIPMENT, OF SUCH PROJECTS STATE OF WEST	ICLUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLATI R VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN OF PURSUANT TO A CONTROL OF WHITE OR AFTER JUNE 6,	ON OF ANY HEAT ITS OR OTHER ID MATERIALS FO ONTRACT WITH T ICH BIDS WERE	TING DR
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN FABRICATED OF PROCESSED BY SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIO	TS" MEANS PRODUCT CENTROPED, FORGE COTHERWISE SIMILA A COMBINATION OF COMBINATION	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	OR
:	С.	AMERICA AND 1	S" MEANS THE UNIT NCLUDES ALL TERRI UBJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINEN	
	WRIT		HE PURCHASING DIV E THE USE OF FORE		
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TE TOTAL CONTRAC HUNDRED DOLLA GREATER. FOR THE COST IS T	EACH CONTRACT ITENTH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOURS (2,500.00), WHE THE PURPOSES OF THE VALUE OF THE STO THE PROJECT OR	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, TEEL PRODUCT	
	В.	DETERMINES TH NOT PRODUCED	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA	L MATERIALS AR TES IN SUFFICI	
SIGNATURE O/ /		^ /l	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE
		ello	TELEPHONE 440-99	2–2997	01/05/09
<sup>ππιε</sup> Preside	nt	FEIN 34-1049	741	ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

\*709022935

PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

## Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

a—II

Ť

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 11/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN 3. VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE THE BID. SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED BY JUNE 30, 2009. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 440-992-2997 01/05/09 FEIN TITLE President 34-1049741 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

o∓-p

Ť

RFO NUMBER RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

\*709022935 440-992-2997 DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	TED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F	O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/					····	
BID OPENING DATE:	12/18/	S PROPERTY CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	BID	<u>OPENING</u>	<u>TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			<u>annon Malas proprioristato prima prominente esta esta provincia.</u>			
	RATES AS EST	ABLISHED F	OR HAMPSHIRE	COUNTY.	PURSUANT	
	1	1	21-5A, ET, SEQ.			
	WAGE RATES A	1 1				
			RENCES MADE TO A			
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR			
			CONTAINED IN TH			
	I	1 }	TITUTE OF ARCHIT			
	PERIAINING I	O THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETER	).	
	HUDREDOI COM	DENCATION.	VENDOR IS REQU	TOED TO	PROVINE	- Village
			KERS' COMPENSATI			***
	CERTIFICAT	L I KOII WOK	KEKO COM ENDATI	JN 11 30	OCESSI GE	
	ALL OF THE J	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	of management of the state of t
E .	OF THIS CONT	t I				
**************************************						
nine at the case	(XX) INSURAN	CE: SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA	LL FURNI	SH PROOF	er ever
t .		1 1	LIABILITY INSURA			***************************************
1		1 1	UNLESS OTHERWIS			***
		1 1	MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSUR	RANCE	active management of the control of
	COVERAGE REC	UIRED IS \$	250,000.			
	( ) Duriber	DICK THE	DANCE. CHOCECO	F 111 NA F 11		
			URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R			
II.	3	1 1	% OF THE AMOUNT			Ł.
	AN ANOUNT L	OAL 10 100	AIIDORI	O1 1112 C	CONTRACT.	
	(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AM	IOUNT OF	
			STATE OF WEST V			E
	<b>£</b>	1	D AS A BID BOND.		CCESSFUL	
	<b>,</b>	1 1	ISH A PERFORMANC		ND LABOR	
			OF THE AMOUNT O			
			IN THE FORM OF A			•
			CREDIT, OR BOND			
	E '	1	AUTHORIZED TO D			E
	STATE OF WES	1	l :			
	IN LIEU OF A	ROUD MILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FUK PRU	JECIS	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	ADITIONS		
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	& Laurelle	)	TELEPHONE	\D	DATE	01/05/09
TITLE	F	EIN	440-99	92-2997 ADD	NESS CHANGE	
Preside	nt	34-1049741				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LABEL	.ED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

440-992-2997

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC PO BOX 1398

**\*709022935** 

ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	FO8		FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/	2008							-	
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRI	c =	AMOUNT
				NO.					
	UNDER	\$100.0	00.	PERSO	NAL OR BUS	SINESS	CHECKS ARE	NOT	
1	<b>!</b>		1 1				, PERFORMA		
1	t .		i 1		ERIAL BONI		,		
***************************************	,	_,, _,,_				- 1			
***************************************	( ) M	ATNTEN	ANCE	หกพท :	A TWO C	) VEAR	MAINTENAN	CE BOND	
							REQUIREMEN		
}	THE SU		; I					. 0.	
AAAA	1112 00	UULUU!	) - V	ILDUIC .					
	REV. 1	1/00							
	11. V + 1.	1700							
open and the same									·
	EXHIBI	т 7			•	1			
	CVUIDI	1 1							
	DOMECT	TC ALL	MILLIM	C1 A	CC P CTEE!	TAI DII	BLIC WORKS		
	PROJEC		LITKOL	, GLA	SS & SIEEI	_ IN FU	DETC MOKYS		
	rkujec	13							
	THE ACC	ODDANC	F 1.1TT	u urc	T VIDOINI	CODE	C 10 1 CT		
l .	1		1 !				5-19-1 ET.	-	
E	1 .		1 8	1		- 1	RECONSTRU	· · · · · · · · · ·	Andrew An
\$		-	1 1	-			NTENANCE O		***************************************
1			1				HAN \$50,00	-	***************************************
1			1 }				OST OF STE		***************************************
1			1 1				0,000 POUN		
1			1 1				EPT ONLY A		
1	_		1 1				HE UNITED		
1		•	1 ?				IPMENT PUR		
1			l i				ALL BE MAD		
							ESS THE CO		
							SS THAN 10		
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBI	_IC WOR	KS PROJECT	S.	
****									
							PRODUCTS M		
							PRODUCTS I		
1	3						ASONABLE I		
3	1		: .			. 1	FOR FOREIG		
1			1 1				LASS DR ST		
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PRODI	JCED IN	A "SUBSTA	NTIAL	
155255555225532557777777777777777777		lolasias asianera		ومعريض شويش يكورون	vensë shambarisë	5110.215.55	ONE COMPANY		
SIGNATURE 7/	n n		<u>2018 1883 1883 1883</u> 1	OEE HE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND COP FELEPHONE	SUDITIONS	DATE	
Hell.	sha	urell	D				)-992-2997	1	1/05/09
TITLE Dans of Jan	-1-	FE	in .	_		= 3		S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**VENDOR** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQUIMBER Quotation RMA90002

þ

RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

**\*709022935** 440-992-2997 DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC PO BOX 1398 ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TERI	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/	2008						
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008	and the state of t	BID (	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CAT		MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DEPART ONLY I	MENT O F DOME	F LABOR, STIC PRO	FOREIGN PI	RODUCTS N	UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIE DRE HIGHER IN	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE SPEN HAT THER ASS OR S EST BID EQUEST, THE LOW MUST IND	DING OFFICE E EXISTS A TEEL THAT : DOMESTIC PE IN WRITING EST BID FOE	ER OF THE BID FOR IS REASON RODUCTS, A REEVA R SUCH DO HEIR BID	NDER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE THE SPENDING ALUATION AND DMESTIC PRODUCIF THEY ARE	T R
	RE <b>V.</b> 3	/88	NO LE LA LACACIONE DE L'ACTURE				
	NOTICE		į.	& ACKNOWLEI	OGEMENT (	OF CONSTRUCTIO	N
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FOLL	ER AND/OR A OWING SCHEI ADDENDA FO	DULE IN		ED
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST D ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL PA ATIONS F LL BE FO IVISION. OF THE A	RTIES THAT OR THE PRO RWARDED TO THE ARCH: DDENDUM TO	HAVE PROJECT. THE BUYESTECT	ARE THE ADDEND DCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STAT GINEER SHALL A TE AGENCY FOR	S E
			ER SHALL	S ISSUED.			
SIGNATURE 0/	A a			REVERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE		)ATE
HU	BRA	well			440-992-		01/05/09
TITLE Presides		FE		1			NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEN DOB

\*709022935

PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA900020

((0)(0)(0)(0)	ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCES OF A RIENTION CORRESPONDENCES
RON	PRICE
304-	558-0492

þ

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 11/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL SUBMITTED BIDDERS TO THE STATE **PURCHASING** DIVISION. THE SAME RULES REGULATIONS AND THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 12/15/2008 NO. 1 12/29/08 NO. 2 01/05/09 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 440-992-2997 01/05/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

President

**\*709022935** 

PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

### Request for Quotation

**RFO NUMBER** RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

þ

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B 11/12/2008

BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. La Stawelle ....SIGNATURE ... Delta Railtoad.Construction, Inc..... COMPANY ... 01/05/2009|.. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 440-992-2997 01/05/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 34-1049741



\*709022935

PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

ر+₽ FO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TÉR	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	/IA		EO BIOMBIO		FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008	lenskosanovanova	<b>1</b> 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01:30	)PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	UBER .	U	NITPRICE		AMOUNT
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:	***************************************					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	• • •	Peļţa Railı	road Cons	truction	.Inc	• • •	• .
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wyo1:	3048	• • • • • •		• • •	
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN ACT				OF	
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW				
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	E CODE, PHE INFORM TION" ISSUTHORITY	ATION P UED BY	ROVIDEI THE PUR	) IN CHASING		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CO M THE S	NTRADIC SOURCES	TS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ENT THE V ION, THIS ND IS TER	CONTRA	CT IS A	ITAMOTU	-	
,	REV. 1	/2005							A. A	
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	TICE		·			
SIGNATURE O/	11	01/~		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		[0	ATE	
TITLE Description	Baure		in ,			440-9	92-2997	DDECO OUT		05/09
"" Presiden	IT.	1	34	l <b>–</b> 10497	41		A	DUNESS CHAI	WES IO	BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
RMA900020

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF RON PRICE

W' SH (1

\*709022935 440-992-2997 DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-558-0492

304-538-2305

DATE PRINTE!	D TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/2	······································					
BID OPENING DATE:	12/18/		В	ID OP	'ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	NO MENT OF ADM SING DIVISI NG 15	TREET, EAST		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
T	HE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMA D MAY NOT BE			OF
R	UYER: RP-4 EQ. NO.: F ID OPENING	MA900020	18/08			
P	O CONTACT Y	DE A FAX N	OPM UMBER IN CASE NG YOUR BID:	IT I	S NECESSARY	
	ONCERNING T	[	AME OF PERSON	ТОС	CONTACT	
		SEERE	/ERSE:SIDE:FOR:TERMS:AI	ND CONDIT	Fions	
SIGNATURE	Kauullo		TELEPHO	NE		DATE O1 /o = /o =
TITLE Presiden		EIN 34–104974		<u>40-992</u>	T	01/05/09 NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOONEY

DATE PRINTED

**\*709022935** 

PO BOX 1398

**ASHTABULA OH** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER RMA900020

PA	G		<b>%</b>	•
	1	1		

			Α	)į	ιĄ	E٤	\$ (	ÇO	RR	ES	PC	NC.	EΝ	ICE	7	) <i>i</i>	٩T	TE	N	ic	N	Q	
	_	_	 																••••				
_			_	-	-	-																	

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

ØH-P TO

SHIP VIA

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

11/12/								***************************************					
BID OPENING DATE:	Kirinaalaalaaraalaa	12/18/		aleessa s	2000010	3050565555	2010/2010/2010	BID	OPE	NING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CA NO	)		ITEM NUN	1BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	****	THIS	IS	THE	END	OF	RFQ	RMA900	020	*****	TOTAL:	\$822,530.00	
				***************************************					MANAGER PARTICULAR DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACT				
									VARRAGRAFA PROGRAMMA MARIA PROGRAMMA PROGRAMMA MARIA PROGRAMMA MARIA PROGRAMMA PROGRAMA PROGRAMMA PROGRAMMA PROGRAMMA PROGRAMA PROGRAMMA PROGRAMMA				
					ттт пингаммическимим				The state of the s				
					***************************************								
		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			:								
						·							
				THE THE PERSON PROPERTY OF THE PERSON PROPERTY PROPERTY OF THE PERSON PROPERTY PROPERTY PROPERTY PROPERTY PROPERTY	THE THE PARTY PART								
SIGNATURE O/				SEI	REVI	ERSE SI	DE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	VDITIC	INS	10.4		
11/1/1	Sauce	llo_				~~~		TELEPHONE 440–99	2-29	997	DATE	01/05/09	
TITLE Preside	ent	FE	34.	-1049	741						CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

### Description of Work

### Tie Replacement

The contractor will replace 7,000 timber crossties as marked on the SBVR between MP 0 and MP 13.3. Ties will be handled carefully to avoid damage in accordance with AREMA specifications. The contractor will replace only those ties marked for replacement by SBVR. The contractor will remove and properly dispose of old ties. Ties must be stacked clear of tracks and must not be stacked on property other than SBVR right-of-way without the property owner's permission.

#### Spiking of Ties

Ties will be spiked to a gage of 56 ½ inches, plus or minus ¼ inch. Up to five ties on either side of a newly inserted tie will be plugged and respiked to correct gage.

All ties replaced or respiked will have new spikes. Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. They shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven. SBVR will provide information on correct spiking pattern and track curvature. The correct spiking pattern will be used on all new ties and any adjacent ties that are respiked to correct gage. It is estimated that 75% of the ties to be replaced are in curves and that 20% of the ties replaced will require adjacent ties to be respiked. Any other ties in a curve that do not have the designated spiking pattern will be the responsibility of the SBVR.

#### Rail Anchors

All rail anchors will be reapplied in their existing location and properly fitted against ties. They will not be moved by driving them along the rail.

### **Tamping**

Tie gang will tamp all newly inserted ties as they are placed in the track and ballast will be replaced at ends of ties.

#### Final Surfacing, Alinement and Ballast Regulation

Contractor will use a Jackson 6700, Mark IV or equivalent to give the entire track a "skin lift" and establish best fit for curves including appropriate spirals. Surfacing will taper into bridges and public grade crossings. Private crossings will be raised and replaced. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

SBVR will provide information regarding the amount of superelevation to be placed in curves. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet onto the side track to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. A ballast regulator will follow the tamper to regulate ballast and reshape shoulders. All curves with welded rail will have a ballast shoulder of at least 12 inches on the outside of the curve.

#### Conduct of Work

The SBVR normally operates freight trains Monday through Friday. These trains will be rescheduled during this project to provide the contractor with an eight-hour window between 10:00 am and 6:00 pm without train traffic. Freight trains do not normally operate on the weekends. This provides an opportunity to work without interruption or having to clear up at the end of each day. The contractor must not interfere with any freight trains that may need to be run on a weekend.

Track will be made safe for train operation at the end of each work day. Work will be subject to inspection by the SBVR. Contractor will be responsible for repair of any damage done to signals. Repairs must be done that same day.

Contractor will be responsible for clean up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from the site and disposed of properly. Old spikes will be placed in piles along the right-of-way and will remain the property of the SBVR.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable. An SBVR employee will obtain the necessary work authorities and provide radio communication with the SBVR office.

Materials and equipment can be stored at Vanderlip (MP 16.9), Grace Cabin (MP 8.7) and Green Spring (MP 1.6). Each location has easy vehicular access and a track to store on-track equipment.

The SBVR can provide a locomotive and engineer for \$125 per hour. Two flat cars and two Rogers ballast cars are available at no charge. Work trains must be scheduled Monday through Friday and are subject to availability of engineer and equipment. Contractor must outline the plan for work train use at the beginning of the project.

The contractor will use Heavy and Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire County. These rates are pursuant to WV Code 21-5A, et, seq. and are available at <a href="https://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/heavyhighway08.htm">www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/heavyhighway08.htm</a>. Contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

A preconstruction meeting will be held prior to the beginning of work on this project. All contractor personnel involved in the management and supervision of this project will attend this meeting as will all appropriate SRA/SBVR personnel.

#### Materials

Contractor will provide new ties, tie plugs and spikes and will transport them to the work site. Ties will be 7" X 9" X 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal. Contractor will provide treated tie plugs and 6" cut track spikes per AREMA specifications. Tie plates will be provided by the SBVR where existing tie plates are defective or missing.

#### Completion Date

All work must be completed by June 30, 2009. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as for train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the agency to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

### **Bid Requirements**

Contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad tie replacement and track surfacing.

The quantities in the RFQ are for estimating purposes only. The awarded unit price will be used to determine the cost of the actual scope of work authorized.

For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the estimated quantities as listed below:



VENDOR

**\*709022935** 

PO BOX 1398

ASHTABULA OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

440-992-2997

44005-1398

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE	
1	

ADDRES:	SCORRES	PONDENCE	TOATTE	NTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

6H—₽ ∓0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

12/15/	<u>atosonoppos</u>	Ω	15	RMS OF SA	9-000000	SHIPV	IA.		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2009			BID			NING TIME	0.1	:30PM			
LINE		QUAN		UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUK			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					ALCOHOLISM	D.114 110 1		9999			
					ADDEN	DUM NO. 1					
	то (	CHAN	NGE TI	E BID	OPEN	ING DATE	FROM 12	/18	3/08 TO 1/6/	09	
	AT :	1:30	PM.	NO O	THER	CHANGES A	T THIS	TIM	1E.		
				***************************************	į						
0001				Ls		570-48					
0001			1	LS		570-46	•				
	CROS	SST	IE REI	LACEM	ENT O	N THE SOU	TH BRAN	СН	VALLEY RR		
,											
***************************************	* * * *	***	THTS	SIST	HF FN	D OF RED	RMA900	020	) ***** TOT	· 10·	44.0
**************************************								<b>.</b>		, , , , , ,	
resident de la constant de la consta											
narvo											
					-						
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	I SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI		VDITIC	)NS		
SIGNATURE HUZ	1h	au	rell				TELEPHONE 440-99	92-2	2997	DATE	01/05/09
TITLE Preside	nt		T.	EIN							TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709022935

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC

PO BOX 1398 R ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398

440-992-2997

# Request for HEONUMBER Quotation RMA90002

RMA900020

PAGE	
1	

۴		SERVICE CONTRACTOR OF THE SERVICE CONTRACTOR	
Rķ	NC	PRICE	
3 6	04-	558-0492	

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/29/		1							
BID OPENING DAT		1/14/2					PEN		·30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNU	IMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			7\	חדאים חח	UM NO. 2				
			**	DDEND	OM NO. 2				
	TO CHAN	GE THE	BID	OPENI	NG DATE	FROM 1/6	/09	TO 1/14/09	
	AT 1:30	PM							
			·						
0.01		T.	s	5	70-48	·			
001		1	5		70-40			•	
	CROSSTI		ACEME	NT ON	THE SOU	TH BRANC	I H	ALLEY RR	
					***************************************				
	-								
					ut-becomment	i			
William Control of the Control of th									
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFO	RMA9000	20	***** TOTAL:	
					_				
								·	
-									
				-	***************************************				
				-					
***			William	1					
en-				-					
6									
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		ITIQN		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				T	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

- 7. Stone Retaining Wall at MP 11.4: Crossties being replaced along this wall will require special handling due to the limited work space and the ties being anchored to timbers alongside the track.
- 8. Ballast Section: Cribs will be filled to top of ties but not over the ties. Minimum 6" shoulder on tangents and inside of curves, minimum 12" shoulder on outside of curves.
- 9. Spiking Pattern: Diagram attached (Attachment B).
- 10. Rail Size: MP 0 1.6 is 132 Jtd., MP 1.6 3.9 is 133 CWR, MP 3.9 5.3 is 132 CWR, MP 5.3 7.0 is 133 CWR, MP 7.0 8.7 is 132 CWR and MP 8.7 13.3 is 133 CWR
- 11. Superelevation: All curves 2 degrees or greater but less than 8 degrees have ½" elevation. Curves that are 8 degrees or sharper have 1" elevation.
- 12. Prebid Sign-In Sheet: Previously provided Addendum No. 2.
- 13. Bidding Instructions: For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed below:

### Switch Tie Replacement

One No. 8 Switch (AREMA spec) x unit cost \$ 13,400.00 = \$ 13,400.00

### Crosstie Replacement

7.000 ties x unit cost 97.20 per tie = \$ 680.400.00

### Gaging of Respiked Ties

3,500 ties x unit cost \$ 11.70 per tie = \$ 40.950.00

#### Surfacing/Ballast Regulation

13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$ \_\_\_\_\_ 1.25 per track foot = \$ 87,780.00

<u>Total of All Items</u> = \$ 822,530.00



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115
REQUEST TOF
RIGHT

RMA900020

RON PRICE 304-558-0492 Jan 5 2009 11:08am P001/005

\*709022935 440-992-2997 DELTA RAILROAD CONST INC PO BOX 1398

SH H

ASHTABULA OH 44005-1398

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01,30PM CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LIME UOP UNITARICE AMOUNT: ADDENDUM NO. 3 REVISIONS TO THE \$PECIFICATIONS AS PER THE ATTACHED BID OPENING DATE REMAINS 1/14/09 AT 1:30PM. 0001 \$70-48 1 TROSSTIE REPLACEMENT ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RR IS THE END OF REQ THIS RMA900020 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE mre FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### ADDENDUM NO. 3

To: All Attendees of the December 8, 2008 Prebid Meeting for the Replacement of Timber Crossties on the South Branch Valley Railroad

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: December 16, 2008

RE: Addendum #3 to RFQ #RMA900020 - Replacement of Crossties on SBVR

Any items not specifically addressed in this addendum remain the same as stated in the original RFO.

- 1. Track Time: Contractor may start at 7:00 am Monday through Friday with the understanding that it will be necessary to clear up one time per day for a train. Weekends are normally available for work without interruption. The exception would be a unit train which must be moved promptly due to service commitments.
- 2. Ballast: SBVR will be responsible for placing ballast as needed for the project. It will be placed on the shoulders where it can be pulled in by the contractor.
- 3. Switch Ties: The north switch at Grace Cabin needs all the switch ties replaced. It is a No. 8 turnout. This item was not in the original RFQ. The contractor will be responsible for providing these ties. They will be 7" X 9" ties of the appropriate lengths per AREMA specifications, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal and 100% end plated.
- 4. Gaging: A total of 3,500 ties near the ties that are replaced will be respiked to proper gage. The ties to be regaged will be marked in the field.
- 5. ROW Information: The track charts provided at the prebid meeting show the locations of all bridges, turnouts, public crossings and private crossings. They also indicate track curvature.
- 6. Distribution and Collection of Materials: Except for ballast, the contractor is responsible for getting materials to the job site and gathering up materials removed during the project. The work train is offered as an option for this work. Conditions in the original RFQ apply. A list showing the distribution of ties to be replaced by milepost is attached (Attachment A).



## CHUBB GROUP OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

15 Mountain View Road, P.O. Eox 1615, Warren, New Jersey 07061-1615

#### FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

**BID BOND** 

81520755D Bond No.

Amount \$ 5% of the total amount bid to include all alternates

## **Know All Men By These Presents,**

Delta Railroad Construction, Inc. That we,

2648 West Prospect Road, Ashtabula, OH 44004

(hereinafter called the Principal).

as Principal, and the FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, Warren, New Jersey, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, (hereinafter called the Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street, Charlestown, WV 25305

(hereinafter called the Obligee),

in the sum of 5% of the total amount bid to include all alternates

Dollars

), for the payment of which we, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, (\$\*\*\*\*\*\* our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this 6th

day of January

Two Thousand Nine.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, dated January 6th

20 09

Crosstie Replacement on the South Branch Valley Railroad

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with such bid and give bond with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such contract, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter into such contract and give such bond, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference, not to exceed the penalty hereof, between the amount specified in said bid and the amount for which the Obligee may legally contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Delta Railroad Construction, Inc.
Principal
By: My & Laurello
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
By: Deboran I humpurt
Deborah J Limpert, Attorney-in-fact



Chubb Surety POWER
OF
ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Robert E. Weaver,

Mary Y. DePasquale, James M. Swedenborg and Deborah J. Limpert of Rocky River, Ohio-----

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surely thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 14th day of February, .2003

Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

SS.

Frank E. Robertson, Vice Plesident

On this 14th day of February, 200 Before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By-Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with Frank E. Robertson, and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of Frank E. Robertson, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of Frank E. Robertson, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal

Karen A. Price

Notary Public State of New Jersey
No. 2231647

Commission Expires Pota 28 2004

Notary Public

Extract from the Line of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

(i) the foregoing extract of the By-Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

(ii) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

(iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 6th day of January 2009.







wnth L Wendel, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY

Telephone (908) 903-3497

Fax (908) 903-3656

e-mail: surety@chubb.com

Office of Financial Regulation Services 2100 Stells Court Columbus OH 43215-1057 (614) 644-2656 Fax (614) 644-3256 www.ohicinsurance.gov

#### Ohio Department of Insurance

Ted Strickland - Governor Many Jo Hudson - Efrecior

## Certificate of Compliance



Issued Effective 03/25/08

Expires

04/02/08

I. Mary Jo Fladson, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

#### FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code;

Section 3929.01 (A)

Accident & Health

Aircraft

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability Other

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Phys. Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Fire

Glass

Group Accident & Health

Inland Marine

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Homeowners,

Ocean Marine

Other Liability

Private Passenger Auto - No Fault

Private Passeager Auto-Liability Other

Private Passenger-Phys Damage

Surety

Workers Compensation

<u>FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY</u> certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2007 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$29.671.057.233, liabilities in the amount of \$16.793.877.867, and surplus of at least \$12.877.179.366.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus. Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jo Hudson

Director

RFQ	No.	RMA900020

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

## PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Delta Rat</u>	ilorad Construct	ion, Inc.			
Authorized Signature: <i>Mis</i>	hamillo	President	_Date: _	01/05/09	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)					